

# New Zealand Gazette

## **CUSTOMS EDITION**

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2001

# **TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES**

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)



#### NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

#### TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2001/45

Applications Advertised for Objection

Closing Date for Objections 18th December 2001

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-474-2843 indicated by the reference number, before 18th 1 December 2001. All submissions should include:
  - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number;
  - \_ the Tariff item; and
  - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include: 2
  - the range of alternative goods made locally;
  - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
  - present and potential output;
- details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content. 3
  - All submissions objecting to a request for the withdrawal of a concession should include:
  - reasons why the local product on which protection is sought is not a suitable alternative;
- full technical details of the goods against which tariff protection is sought. Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above. 4

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
2106.90.90	Spongolit 450	Henkel New Zealand Ltd PO Box 58-493 Greenmount AUCKLAND	99	998830A	А
3916.10.00	Polypropylene strip, viz: Barchip M	Wales & Mackinlay Ltd C/- UTI New Zealand Ltd PO Box 53-012 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	998829H	A
3920.62.19	Polyester film and plate	Agfa-Gevaert NZ Ltd C/- Fast Track Customs Ltd PO Box 38405 WELLINGTON MAIL CENTRE	99	998826C	A
4414.00.00	Mirror frames	Customs Agents Wgtn Ltd PO Box 1024 WELLINGTON	99	998823J	А
7214.91	Mild steel flats, 40mm x 10mm or smaller	Fletcher Steel Ltd Building One, Central Park 666 Great South Road Penrose AUCKLAND	99	998825E	А
7216.21) 7216.40)	Mild steel angles, viz: L Sections	Fletcher Steel Ltd Building One, Central Park 666 Great South Road Penrose AUCKLAND	99	998824G	А
7326.19.19) 7326.90.09)	Drop forged agricultural towing eyes	MJ Marketing C/- Ultimate Transport Solutions PO Box 1690 AUCKLAND	99	998827A	Α
8419.81.00	Rice warmers, with automatic heat adjustment	Southern Hospitality Ltd C/- DCB International Ltd PO Box 1257 DUNEDIN	99	998833F	Α
8479.89.00) 9406.00.19)	Prefabricated air shower units	Heinz Wattie Ltd C/- Ultimate Transport Solutions PO Box 1690 AUCKLAND	99	998828K	Α
9401.90	Component parts of a kind used in the production of electronic lift chairs	Central Customs Ltd PO Box 37-551 Parnell AUCKLAND	99	998832H	Α



Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice No. 2001/45 - continued

*	Category of Application:	A	-	General Approval
		CE	-	Capital Equipment
		IM	-	Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply
		IP	-	Inadequate Production
		MS	-	Manufacturers' Samples
		RUC	-	Revocation of Unused Concession
		S	-	Shortfall
		SS	-	Special Situation
		V	-	Variation of Existing Concession
		W	-	Withdrawal of Concession
		+	-	Denotes amendment or addition

Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of November 2001.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



Tariff Act 1988

#### TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 45) 2001

I. Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
(a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and

In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule (b) with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and

(c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice; and

#### FIRST SCHEDULE

Concessions	Approved	
-------------	----------	--

	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	2	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From	ve To
A X A A A	3402.20.00 3925.30.09 6307.90.28 7604.29.01 85.36	Aerosol type shoe cleaner/deodorant Parts of venetian blinds, viz: rod box, pole and extension joint pole, cord tilters Childrens flotation garment Aluminium rods and bars in 2000 series alloy Fuses, excluding ceramic rewirable fuses, ceramic fuseholders and plastic	Free Free Free Free Free	Free Free Free Free Free	99 99 99 99 99	998761E 998698H 998760G 998751H 998763A	9/01 8/01 10/01 9/01 9/01	  

#### SECOND SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

Ref. No. 998752F 998743G 998813A	Effect From 9/01	To 5/02
998752F 998743G	9/01	
998743G		5/02
998813A	8/01	4/02
	10/01	6/02
998596E	6/01	2/02
998781K	10/01	6/02
998789E	10/01	6/02
0005050	(/01	2/02
998595G	6/01	2/02
998780A	10/01	6/02
		5/02
998747K	9/01	5/02
	998789E 998595G 998780A 998749F	998595G 6/01 998780A 10/01 998749F 9/01



#### **27 NOVEMBER**

#### CUSTOMS EDITION

Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 2001/45 – *continued* 

	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	2	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From	/e To
IM	60.01 60.02	Knitted fabric style 7304 - 3000 metres	Free	Free	99	998746A	9/01	5/02
Х	6002.30.12) 6002.43.09)	79% polyester, 21% elastane – 102m <sup>2</sup> 80% nylon, 20% lycra – 4674m <sup>2</sup> 100% polyester – 140m <sup>2</sup>	Free	Free	99	998684H	7/01	3/02
IM	7010.92.50	350ml bottles non refillable, 50 million units 440ml bottles non refillable, 7.5 million units	Free	Free	99	998757G	11/01	10/02
Μ	7010.93.90	275ml bottles non refillable, 10 million units 330ml bottles non refillable, 80 million units	Free	Free	99	998756J	11/01	10/02
CE	8419.89.09	Carbon dioxide extraction plant, multipurpose	Free	Free	99	998762C	9/01	9/02

#### THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawn

#### Part Rates of Duty Normal Pref. Tariff Π Effective Ref. Description of Goods Ref. Item No. From То 3925.30.99 998698H Parts ... tilters General Approval Capital Equipment A CE Category of Approval: \_ Goods in Transit GT \_ IM IP \_ Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply Inadequate Production Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession \_ MS \_ RUC S SS V X \_ Shortfall \_ Special Situation \_ Variation of Existing Concession Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of November 2001.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



Extract from New Zealand Gazette, 22 November 2001, No. 159, page 3880

#### **Economic Development**

#### **Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988**

### Notice of Initiation of Duty Reassessment for Plasterboard from Thailand

Pursuant to section 14 (6) of the Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988 ("the Act"), and under delegated authority from the Secretary of Commerce, I hereby give notice that I have initiated a reassessment of the imposition of the amount of anti-dumping duty in respect of imports into New Zealand of the goods described in the Schedule to this notice.

#### Schedule

#### Goods Subject to Investigation

*Country of Origin* Thailand.

#### **Description of Goods**

Standard plasterboard with dimensions of a nominal thickness from, but not including 6mm, and up to, but not including 12mm, of any width or length.

The goods are currently classified under Tariff Item and Statistical Key 6809.11.00 10D of the Tariff of New Zealand, which classification is provided for convenience and Customs purposes only, the written description being dispositive.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of November 2001.

ANNE CORRIGAN, Acting Manager, Trade Remedies Group.

#### Invitation for Submissions

Interested parties are invited to make submissions to the Manager, Trade Remedies Group, Ministry of Economic Development, P.O. Box 1473, Wellington.

go8120

